

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tallahassee, Florida

CASE NO. 64,944

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, and TOBIAS SIMON, as City Attorney for the City of North Miami; MAYOR HOWARD NEU, JAMES DEVANEY, JOHN HAGERTY, ROBERT LIPPELMAN, and DIANE BRANNEN as member of the City Council of the City of North Miami,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, a division of Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc., a Florida corporation,

Respondents.

FILED
ST J. WHITE
MAR 28 1964
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
[Signature]
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

As a Matter of Great Public Importance

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Thomas Martin Pflaum, Esq.
SIMON, SCHINDLER & HURST, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioners
1492 South Miami Avenue
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-3611

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tallahassee, Florida

CASE NO. 64,944

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, and TOBIAS SIMON, as City Attorney for the City of North Miami; MAYOR HOWARD NEU, JAMES DEVANEY, JOHN HAGERTY, ROBERT LIPPELMAN, and DIANE BRANNEN as member of the City Council of the City of North Miami,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, a division of Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc., a Florida corporation,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

As a Matter of Great Public Importance

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Thomas Martin Pflaum, Esq.
SIMON, SCHINDLER & HURST, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioners
1492 S. Miami Avenue
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 358-8611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	2
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE PROVIDES THAT PETITIONERS' COMMUNICATIONS WITH THEIR LEGAL COUNSEL ARE PRIVILEGED FROM COM- PULSORY DISCLOSURE UNDER CHAPTER 119.	5
A. <u>Introduction</u>	5
B. <u>The Evidence Code really does supersede Chapter 119</u>	24
C. <u>Chapter 119 exempts from its coverage docu- ments made confidential by laws passed sub- sequent to the passage of Chapter 119</u>	26
D. <u>The public did not waive Petitioners' at- torney-client privilege</u>	28
E. <u>The non-passage of other legislative amend- ments or proposed amendments to Chapter 119 are totally irrelevant</u>	29
II. EVEN ASIDE FROM THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE, CHAPTER 119 CANNOT COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF PETI- TIONERS' CONFIDENTIAL DISCUSSIONS WITH THEIR ATTORNEY, AS A MATTER OF DUE PROCESS, THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, FREEDOM OF SPEECH, AND THE SUPREME COURT'S EXCLUSIVE JURIS- DICTION OVER THE BAR.....	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 624.308 FLORIDA STATUTES (1983) TO THIS PROCEEDING.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	39,41
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616, 624 (1919).....	37,38
<u>Askew v. Schuster</u> , 331 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1976).....	9,16
<u>Azar v. Graham</u> , 194 So.2d 684 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967).....	15
<u>Baeza v. Pan American/National Airlines</u> , 392 So.2d 920 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980).....	15
<u>Barber v. Municipal Court</u> , 598 P.2d 818 (Cal. 1979).....	32
<u>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</u> , 239 U.S. 441 (1959).....	8
<u>Blank v. United States</u> , 385 U.S. 26 (1966).....	33
<u>Bridges v. California</u> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	44
<u>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 377 U.S. 1, 6, 84 S.Ct. 1113, 1116, 12 L.Ed.2d 89 (1964).....	40
<u>Cable-Vision, Inc. v. Freeman</u> , 324 So.2d 149 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975).....	15
<u>Carson v. Miller</u> , 370 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1978).....	10
<u>Case v. Andrews</u> , 602 P.2d 623 (Kan. 1979).....	32
<u>Chaffee v. Miami Transfer Company, Inc.</u> , 288 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1974).....	9
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</u> , 64 So.2d 769 (Fla. 1914).....	7
<u>City of Tampa v. Titan Southeast Construction Corp.</u> , 535 F.Supp. 163 (M.D. Fla. 1982).....	23,26,27
<u>Craig v. Harney</u> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	44
<u>Dees v. Scott</u> , 349 So.2d 475 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	18
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</u> , 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976).....	16

<u>Dionise v. Keyes Company</u> , 319 So.2d 614 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)...	18
<u>Dreher v. Sieloff</u> , 636 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1980).....	32
<u>Durden v. American Hospital Supply Corp.</u> , 375 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).....	13
<u>Ferguson v. Skrupa</u> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	7
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Belotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	41-43
<u>Florida Department of Health v. Gross</u> , 421 So.2d 44, 45 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....	16
<u>Gradsky v. United States</u> , 376 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1967).....	33
<u>Henrico Professional Firefighters v. Board of Supervisors</u> , 649 F.2d 237 (4th Cir. 1981).....	40
<u>Heredia v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 358 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1978).....	10,11
<u>Herrin v. Abbe</u> , 46 So. 183 (Fla. 1908).....	20
<u>Hialeah, Inc. v. B&G Horse Transportation, Inc.</u> 368 So.2d 930 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).....	16
<u>Hoffa v. United States</u> , 385 U.S. 693 (1966).....	33
<u>In Interest of J.F.</u> , 384 So.2d 713 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980).....	13
<u>In Re Apportionment Law</u> , 263 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1972).....	6
<u>In Re Sepe</u> , 421 So.2d 27, 28 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....	15
<u>Jimani Corp. v. S.L.T. Warehouse Co.</u> , 409 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	17
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 27 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1946).....	26
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	7
<u>Key v. Rutherford</u> , 645 F.2d 880 (10th Cir. 1981).....	39
<u>Landmark Communications Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 98 S.Ct. 1535 (1978).....	43,44

<u>Larrabee v. Capeletti Brothers, Inc.,</u> 158 So.2d 540 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963).....	13
<u>Lee v. Gulf Oil Corp.,</u> 4 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1941).....	15
<u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v. Flitman,</u> 234 So.2d 390 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1970).....	18
<u>Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment</u> <u>Relations Commission,</u> 429 U.S. 167, 97 S.Ct. 421 L.Ed. 2d 276 (1976).....	40
<u>McClelland v. State,</u> 240 A.2d 769 (MD Ct. App. 1968).....	33
<u>Mills v. Alabama,</u> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	42
<u>Mobley v. State,</u> 409 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<u>NAACP v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415, 428, 83 S.Ct. 421, 50 L.Ed 2d 405 (1963).....	40
<u>Newcomb v. Brennen,</u> 558 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1977).....	39
<u>Oldham v. Rooks,</u> 361 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1978).....	9
<u>Pedersen v. Green,</u> 105 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1958).....	10
<u>Pennekamp v. Florida,</u> 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	44
<u>Pepper v. Pepper,</u> 63 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1953).....	7
<u>Pickering v. Board of Education,</u> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	40
<u>Pounce v. State,</u> 353 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1977).....	17
<u>Pred v. Board of Public Instruction of Dade County,</u> <u>Florida,</u> 415 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1969).....	38
<u>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. American Gas Association,</u> 320 F.2d 314, 319 (7th Cir. 1963).....	21
<u>Reino v. State,</u> 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977).....	9
<u>Roberts v. Jardine,</u> 366 So.2d 124 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....	18
<u>Robinson v. Reed,</u> 566 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1978).....	39
<u>Sagert v. State Department of Labor,</u> 418 So.2d 1229, 1230 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....	14

<u>Sailboat Apartment Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage</u> 363 So.2d 564, 568 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978).....	13,16
<u>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm,</u> 414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	11
<u>Seaboard Airlines R. Co. v. Timmons,</u> 61 So.2d 426, 428 (Fla. 1952).....	21
<u>Sepler v. State,</u> 191 So.2d 588 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966).....	18
<u>Sharer v. Hotel Corp. of America,</u> 144 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1962)...	26
<u>Sharon v. State,</u> 156 So.2d 677 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963).....	13
<u>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp.,</u> 99 S.Ct. 1826 (1979).....	41
<u>S.R.G. Corp. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 365 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1978).....	11
<u>State v. Barquet,</u> 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972).....	7
<u>State v. Board of Public Instruction,</u> 113 So.2d 368, (Fla. 1959).....	26
<u>State v. Cormier,</u> 375 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1979).....	10
<u>State v. Dinsmore,</u> 308 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1975).....	16
<u>State v. Matera,</u> 401 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981).....	17
<u>State v. Sandini,</u> 395 So.2d 1178, 1180-81 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	18
<u>Stein v. Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc.</u> 199 So. 364 (1949).....	15
<u>James Talcott, Inc. v. Bank of Miami Beach,</u> 143 So.2d 651 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1962).....	16
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976).....	16
<u>Tribune Company v. School Board of Hillsborough County,</u> 367 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1979).....	9,25
<u>Tropical Coachline Inc. v. Carter,</u> 121 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1960)..	10
<u>Upjohn Company v. United States,</u> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	21

<u>United States v. Irwin</u> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980).....	33
<u>United States v. Levy</u> , 577 F.2d 200 (3rd Cir 1978).....	33
<u>United States v. Valencia</u> , 541 F.2d 618 (6th Cir. 1976).....	33
<u>United States v. Zarzour</u> , 432 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1970).....	34
<u>Van Ooteghem v. Gray</u> , 628 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1980).....	39
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	33
<u>Wetmore v. Brennan</u> , 378 So.2d 79 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979).....	16
<u>Young, Stern & Tannenbaum, P.A. v. Smith</u> , 416 So.2d 4 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982).....	17,18

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

58 Am. Jur. "Witnesses", Sec. 462.....	20
The <u>Miami Herald</u> , Editorial 3/16/84 "Madison's Legacy".....	46
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
11.2421.....	28
23.129.....	27
39.411.....	28
90.102.....	7,23,24
90.103.....	5,7,23,24
90.502.....	3,5-9,17,20-25,27,28,30,35
90.5055.....	22
119.073.....	5,24-28
192.015.....	28
286.011.....	25

Florida Statutes Cont.

350.121.....	27
381.3812.....	28
624.308.....	46,48
624.311.....	4,28,46-48
Misc.: 11.26, 15.07, 23.129, 39.12, 39.411, 63.163, 112.324, 192.105, 213.053, 240.237, 240.323, 350.121, 377.701, 381.3812, 384.10, 396.112, 403.73, 742.09, 905.17, 905.24, 905.26, 905.27, 905.28, 943.058, 959.225.....	25
